
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8, 2011 

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
O P E R A T O R • Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Dugan Production Corp. Contact Rodger Mullins 
Address P O Box 420, Farmington, N M 87499-0420 Telephone No. 505-325-1821 
Facility Name luly lubilee #2 Facility Type Oil Well 

Surface Owner Federal Mineral Owner Fee API No. 30-045-25123 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

D 29 24N 9W 790 North 790 West San Juan 

Latitude 36.29036 Longitude 107.81796 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Crude Oil Volume of Release unknown Volume Recovered 16 bbls 

Source of Release Production Tank Date and Hour of Occurrence 
1 -15-13 - time unknown 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
1-15-13 (5), 0900 hrs 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
S Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? OCD - Brandon Powell 
BLM-Mark Kelly 

By Whom? Rodger Mullins Date and Hour 1-16-13 (SJ 1515 hrs 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* RCVD MftR 25 "1 

' OIL C0HS, DIM. 

DIST,3 
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Production lank developed a hole allowing crude oil to leak into the containment area. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Oil was sucked up. Production tank was removed and repaired. Contaminated dirt was removed (see attached landfarm receipts). Hole in ground was 
tested to insure zero contamination (see attached lab results before and after excavation). Contaminated dirt was replaced with clean dirt. Production tank 
was re-set. 

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required lo report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which' may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment, ln addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: l/ }//LJJUjsrft^ 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

Approved by Environmental Specialist\J*--v>S&-]-A—K J /C\ 111. 
Printed Name: Rodger Mullins 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

Approved by Environmental Specialist\J*--v>S&-]-A—K J /C\ 111. 

Title: Environmental Approval Date: ^/TT/SSSTi Expiration Date: \ ) 

E-mail Address: rmullins@duganproduction.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: March 22,2013 Phone: 505-326-4548 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 



LANDFARM 2 
RECEIVAL 

tCOMMENTSV :;CHl£0'RjDES;: - 'Tests • 
2nd 1 

Tests': j 

jiyi/6/20.13, • Dugar) Pro. •;'..V^ July Jubilee #2 , 12 . -Yes"" Cont; Soil.. \ ; • .42703 V- ' ' -278 . 1.. ' ; . I 

47j7/2.01'3";; July Jubilee #2 : ' ] •..•-•efoT"? 
ifst - --sw-*-n 

; :' - , ,:i?.£;.ji,;'f 
...-.Yes ' Cont. Soil:; - ,,•427-11 ,1 

- • - ^ j ~. — ^ — „ 

-278 ' 'i 
F l # 2 0 i p July Jubilee #2 ; : ; 

. . ^. 7 

.;• -Yes:'" ContSoii:; ;• / 4272(T j V' :278 1. 

11/18/201*3̂  DuganjP.ro. / ;, A .5 jJuly Jubilee #2 • . 43 .. . ::Yesv;.- Cont,' Soil ? - ;.,42724/:, ' . ;. -278 
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LANDFARM 2 
iRECEiyALI 
1 'DATE j CLIENT NAMÊ  '.LOCATION „ CY BBL, Exempt? 

COMMENT 
S BOL 

CHLORIDE 
S Tests 

2nd 
* Tests 

[2/26/2013 (Dugan Pro July Jubilee #2 | 9 Cont Soil 42997 -278 [ <4 1 
[2/27/2013 jfDugarfPro July Jubilee #2 

.... tf, .. -fj r Cont Soil ^ 42999 . ' - -278 

• • 
.1 v "J 

|2/27/20i:3y^jDu^PrS.r "17. July.J.ubilee #2 .40 - ' "4 Yes Cont. .Soil 43000'. r- . •. , 

• -
p7/20|3C Rugan.Pro;y!:>, r. July-Jubilee #2 . .... Yes-v. Gont.Soil.: ,,.43005 *¥v^278 
[2/28'/2o;ir Dugan'PrpT^ > 7- July Jubilee #2 .60: Yes,. Cont Soil " 43006 ; .;. • .-278 2 . 

i. 

2/28/20J3:j[puganTPr6r:T,., July Jubilee #2 •... . ; 
/•a^ife--, H-.fi!;j.5. 

. f'.Yes^.., C^tSoil^ • 43007 „ ''--278 
527287201flDugan'Prq.". :. July Jubilee #2 . , -] . ,.3F;~I :>. yes : ;; Gpnt. Soil - 43009 - -278 

239 



LANDFARM 2 
RECElVAL I 

DATE 1 CLIENT NAME LOCATION CY BBL Exempt? COMMENTS BOL 
I I 2nd 

CHLORIDES I Tests | Tests 
3/1/2013 IpuganPrb ] JulyJulibee #2 :. - 40u,j - 1 s Yes ̂  • Cont Soil 43016" r . -278|f. '. 2j[ 
[3/1/2013"" ][DuganPro~ July Julibee#2 | Yes Cont Soil 43017 -278[ 2I[ "] 

,3/1/20T3 ~ lrDuganPro""" "" JulyJulibee #2 : - - ] Yes ConfSoil 43018" " -278|| '2j[ \ 

160 



C A R D I I N A L ' . 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 68240 

February 21, 2013 

MIKE SANDOVAL 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON, NKl"87499 

RE: PIT CLOSURES U/CLLLS" SCA>^6 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/15/13 10:30. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 1 of 4 J 



C A R D I N A L : 
L a b o r a t o r i e s » PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND ° HOSES, KM 88240 

Aamly^fcal Results For: 
DUGAN PRODUCTION 

MIKE SANDOVAL 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Received: 

Reported: s 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/15/2013 

02/21/2013 

PIT CLOSURES 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/13/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: JULY JUBILEE #2 (H300429-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <5.00 5.00 02/20/2013 ND 2.31 116 2.00 6.54 

Toluene* 115 5.00 02/20/2013 ND 2.41 121 2.00 9.30 

Ethylbenzene* 33.5 5.00 02/20/2013 ND 2.33 116 2.00 8.52 

Total Xylenes* 377 15.0 02/20/2013 ND 7.27 121 6.00 9.48 

Total BTEX 526 30.0 02/20/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 120% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 02/19/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

TPH 418.1 28100 500 02/18/2013 ND 4520 90.4 5000 13.7 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 8130 50.0 02/20/2013 ND 214 107 200 4.38 

DRO >C10-C28 11000 50.0 02/20/2013 ND 184 92.1 200 4.32 

Total TPH C6-C28 19100 50.0 02/20/2013 ND 399 99.7 400 4.35 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 189% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 350% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

PtE*£E NOTE:: LiabB&w and: Damages. CartSnafs labia* and dent's excbtsbe remedy for any claim arising, v*eth» based la contract) an tort;, shalt bt. bnuetf tD thc amount paid by dtertt for onah/ses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 
aoy, other cause1 whatsoever! shaft be deemed: waived unless made in wfdng and recefred by CarrJInat within tfiirtyr go) <avp aflw comptetiom gr: tfur apsBcabte service. in no event shall Cardinal be Cable for incidental or consequential damages, 
intibdtagt. without nmtta&oa/ business, Interrapttons, Kiss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client. Its subsWtefes, aJSIates o* successor: arising i out of at related1 to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardtess of whether such 
daariiis.ba*ei3iuo<JA,aay ofittw above statedi reasons or otherwise. Resufts retatn only to the samples identified above. This report stw* nott be reproduced! except im laflwttftiwritten i approiatoi Cardinal laboratories. 

Cefejf ID).. Keene;, tafo Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 4 | 



C A R D m i A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHOH1 (575) 393-2326 ° 101E. MARIANO • HOSBS, N& miU 

Notes and Detritions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concerrtratjon and/or 

matrix interference's. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above (he repotting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500OHS does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

PtiEASE MOTE: liability, and* Damaoes. Cardinal's HabRity and dtenfs exclusive remedy for any da ta arising* whether; basedl lm contract on hut, shall be touted to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negHcence- and! 

an* Other: cause, whatsoever She* be deemed waived unless made tn writing and received by Cardtaa* v*hta> tJHrtu (pO)i days, after eumptetton cf the apfteafefe service. In no event shall Cardinal be Sable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

indtodtag, without Imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or ton of profits Incurred by dent, Us suotSdleries .̂ affiBoees. or successors, a&buji out of or retted to the performance of the services hereunder by CartSnsi regsnSess of wAether such 

daim isbasediupoo any of. the above stated1 reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples frJentihediaoove. Tnb repott shaft not brrcprcducedlsxcqitlQinAwftniwIlten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

•. : : — 1 . < « j * ~ = - * ~ > * > r ^ = - V / . • 

Oetey H>.. Keene, lab Director/Quality Manager - y D; 

' ; '.' T "I f°a:page3of4 | 



A n a l y t i c a l 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

Clicnl: <?,•// fcuJ^r.f 
Contact: ^ , / f p ^ £ a , * J # y <?/ 

Address: 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Pac;c o f 

Phone Number: 

NOTES: 

I ) Ensure proper container packaging. 

2) Ship samples promptly following collection. 

3) Designate Sample Reject Disposition. 

Table 1. - Matrix Type 
t 

1 = Surface Water, 2 = Ground Water 

3 = Soil/Sediment, 4=Rinsate, 5 = Oil 

6 = Waste, 7 = Other (Specify) _ _ _ _ _ _ 

FOR GAI. USE ONLY 

GAL JOB # 

Email: M'JT>^ .Sn^dV*/ & rtuj-^'/sM,*. K-.i P r o J e c t Name:'' T ^ j f g.yy fa^^^4uafkn Signature: ^ - / Z ^ / X « ~ j L s f 

Lab Name: Green Analytical Laboratories (970) 247-4220 FAX (970) 247-4227 Analyses Required 

Comments 

If-if CI t?h . ^ 

• 

Address: 75 Suttle Street, Durango, CO 81303 vvwvv.greenanalytical.com 
) 

>> 
s> 

A. 

Comments 

If-if CI t?h . ^ 

• 

, Sample ID 

• fl 3m;¥/ . 

Collection Miscellaneous Preservative(s) 
) 

>> 
s> 

A. 

Comments 

If-if CI t?h . ^ 

• 

, Sample ID 

• fl 3m;¥/ . 

Date Time 
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Comments 

If-if CI t?h . ^ 
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3. 

4. 
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5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. />? n. Relinquished by: /J... V / { / / f Time:. 

/•Sot Relinquished by: Date: Time: ^ 3 l ^ u ^ H r t i w / 3 
Time; -
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i m C A R P S N A L 
...» »/* L... a. ' t i o r a i t o r i © s mans f57fe5 sas-asss * %m &. 

MIKE 5«^>3¥AL 

RE: prr a "vgyaEs uJa-i-^ O 

Enclosed are tha resuiSs of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/06/13 10:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*.). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceg.texas.Qov/field/aa/lab eccred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 



f ^ C A R D I S M A L 
v l l ^ l L a b o r a t o r i e s '•' mam-us$sj mS'-mm •» sen«. 8om*w» •• meats, NM SKMO. 

mxsm mowcTON, 

0. SOX 420 

Pa* 7a: • fSOS) 327-4043 

Received:' 
Reported: "i . ' 
Project Name: & > 

';• Project Number: i,-
Project Location: 

03/06/20: 

IPH'CLOS; 

•• •' HOT :Siy* 

1.3 

1.3 

U R B 

;N 

SamplingrDate: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

; T)3/0V20i3 

Cooi §i Intebt 
Jc Ji Herison . 

Sample-ZED: M Y JM3I?.Ei£-#: 
BTEX 8021B Ens/sis Analyzed 3y: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/11/2013 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.212 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/11/2013 ND 2.07 103 2.00 1.1a 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/11/2013 ND 1.99 99.6 2.00 1.26 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/11/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 1.76 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/11/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 114 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/07/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result . Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

TPH 418.1 60.0 10.0 03/13/2013 ND 140 107 131 SUB-SS 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2013 ND 216 108 200 1.28 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2013 ND 216 108 200 3.24 

Total TPH C6-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2013 ND 432 £08 400 0.954 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

74.3 % 

92.1 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: tbbEity- .vw) Ox^ajes. Cirrtvri's lability and ctlent't ̂ wckrJve remedy any ctoim arising, whether based in contract - or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by 
any other cause wteSoeVtr slaG t-i doe rial warred .unless made -• iiw.y.vf.'r-.g end .tvxiva! by Cardinal within thirty (3D) cfjys after completion of the appOrabJe i^rvite. In no cvv 
tehi&rj, v.̂ hout -arrjauVw, huxr.is inteiTuptfu.is, hss of irxf- or •.to; ;t8 ••ri&Kz.-bamvi by cfient, its Si&ddfrtes, afraatns or successors wising out of or rented to the p3rf0rrntr.ee 

> ddinij Lisscd upon Eny of L*ie o&ove stztr-il rwstsrtj or otherwise. Resits rebate fxfy\o Mtnz&rn&a tuentj.'«! cbove. 1 his report shn3 not be reproduced except in fun with written ipproycl of r>r,:in:i Laboratories. 

.>J:.?M i'or analyses. All daims, Indudlng those for rterSgence 2nd 
it sliail Ordinal be Bails for incidental nr consequcj.'id damages, 
of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardsss v! wfc;ther ssh 

,. Celey D. Keens, Lab Director/Quafi?/ Manatpsr 



L_ SL b> o V a . t o r s e s 

M®ssss ami W i n w 

RPD 

featysts stiteariiFitiafi » "fenStor labwaiartes, UK. .•>» 

Antflyte WOT wn?3C!1ats at or abovs ti» «.;«fi,ing limit 

fefcliva Percent Difteenos''. ' 

Samples not received st pfr^wperafi.ifis of.fi»C or fcetew. 

I.1SUBclenttiTOfcp^lM«pBB*JrS. 

ChiarWa by SMdSOOOHi/Jots not wgulnj senate bi received at'erkctaw 6°C 

Samples reported on an asnwetasd isasis writes? otherwise »4S;d on Sport 

ferdfei! LnboratoriSf; • "•• •. \ -^Accredited Analyte 

WĴ SE f.CTK: Lbt.!!ity. Lnd Damzges." 'Cartel's. ItaLjiStty. and. dtett's exriyjEve remedy for any ctrtoi arising,'i-.h.-ito** i ba^fl in .contract or tort, iĥ C be Qmtted to the' amount paid by client • far. a nary sc. AH ' dalrns, inetadirig' those. for* negligence and 

KVf tthcr wrjco ' <n!̂ V)ever- shs3 .be -ctjflad; wstv.il u^lra r.ada-. In 'writing- and recr&u! by.. Cardinal irliin' thirty (.TO) . tk,\G -siter completion or the rp-iSaale scvicc. in na event Cardinal be Debh fcr; incident*or • censajuerttial' (triages, 

f^itianfi, ,vjr<;wut .•B-vi^ian'i biKirttr.-; • ir*^nipti-;r,;ilcts • of-IJ^V-or ,!MS profits incurred by eStott,' i t - •^frJrfrjVr, C^2J*K- cr Baccors ViK.'no.- fwt c? cr related tc Dir. perfor.TiirXB cf foe-Krvlce*' hcreuiafci. 3.y GsJnefcrcjpnSrs • iif itlicthcr such; 



A n a l y t i c a l 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

Client: /Zrc&rf freX/if C A O # 

Address: • • 

FJwrre-efiimbcn,-. J&ff.. "O 
~ — • — . —... ' ~yr~~.—O . 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
NOTES: 

1) Ensure proper container packaging. 

2) Ship samples promptly following collection. 

3) Designate Sample Reject Disposition. 

ro# L,/q//jS of f.'/ 

Paac 

Table 1. - Matrix Type P • 

1 = Surface Water, 2 = Ground Water 

3 = Soil/Sediment, 4 = Rinsate, 5 = Oil' 

6 = Waste. 7 = Other (Specify) . 

;! 
FOR OAL USE ONLY 

Ci.'Hi. JCMJ H 

Project Name: J",,/„- ZJ*A.'/>*& 

j Lab Name: Green Analytical Laboratories (970)247-4220 FAX (970) 247-4227 Analyses Required' • 

1 

- . § 

? '; . - '- i 
i . 

- i 

e i He 'A^&'! 

j Address: 75; Suttle Street, Durango, CO 81303 wwvv.greenanalytical.com 
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: Sample Reject: [ ] Return [ ] Dispose [ ] Store (30 Days) 
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C A 
I .L I p ^ r . E a t o r j e • . PHONE (553) 333-2326 ° IOH IS.Wffl.ySKI® • I V BBS gOaaC 

February 21, 2013 

MIKE SANDOVAL 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON, NM'87499 

RE: PIT CLOSURES Floor & C £ 0 £ Q 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/15/13 10:30. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 



A R ^ i - p d r A - L . 
PHONE (575) 393-2326^ tlffll. E. S&mifa® * IH^Bffc-StfM imm 

/Mm0/yti£at-Resu/ts For: 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

MIKE SANDOVAL 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Received: 

Reported: * 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/15/2013 

02/21/2013 

PIT CLOSURES 

JULY JUBILEE #2 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/13/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: JULY JUBILEE #2 (H300428-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <5.00 5.00 02/20/2013 ND 2.31 116 2.00 6.54 

Toluene* 80.4 5.00 02/20/2013 ND 2.41 121 2.00 9.30 

Ethylbenzene* 22.0 5.00 02/20/2013 ND 2.33 116 2.00 8.52 

Total Xylenes* 270 15.0 02/20/2013 ND 7.27 121 6.00 9.48 

Total BTEX 372 30.0 02/20/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 119% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM450OCI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier • 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/19/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

TPH 418.1 8940 500 02/18/2013 ND 4520 90.4 5000 13.7 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 5270 50.0 02/20/2013 ND 214 107 200 4.38 

DRO >C10-C28 4700 50.0 02/20/2013 ND 184 92.1 200 4.32 

Total TPH C6-C28 9970 50.0 02/20/2013 ND 399 99.7 400 4.35 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 212 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 158% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

WLBCE NOTE: Uabify and Damages. CarrSnat's Babtty and dfenfs excbshre remedy for any daim< analog) whettien based. In contract or tort, shafl be iraited to the amount paid fay client for analyses. AH claims, including those fci negjfcjenee and. 

any other cause whatsoever shafl be deemed waived unless made In writing; antfi received' by Casilnal! wftntai thirty pi) , days ifcsi cornptetioa of the appflcabte serytct in no event shall Cardinal be liable tor Inddentat or conseqtwntB* damages, 

tocfttcBog, wfcftctit Imitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or toss cf profta Incurred, by dtent, its subsidiaries,, aflTOates OK sutcesaoc arising ota of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal; regardtera of whether such 

dHm-is based1 upon any of the above stated reasons or othetwise. Results relate only to the samples WfeaBnediabove. This report shaHnoG te'reprootaedexcepeta.faawlthiwfrjwap 

Cefey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 4 "1 <_ • 



Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration anoyor 

matrix interference's. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

. *> •'• • fe. " --i... ...... : ••; 

. - ' j • 7 .'.7' ; 
PHONE (575) 393-2326° Ml E. (MMBIU<2HD< • HOOpS, KM ~C.. r^' '. 

Cardinal Laboratories * *= Accredited Anar/te 
PLEASE NOTE: Uabtifty and Damages. CarrJnaTs labfty aad dfenfs exctesive remedy ton anyy datav arisinĝ  whether based' lo contract or tort, shall be Imrted to the amount paid try dient for analyses. AD claims, indbdfcigi those for negSgence and 
any other cause whatsoever shafl be deemed waived unless made in writing; andt recefeedi by, Cardinal! within, tnkty, (J30J days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for ihddtntaH OK consequential damages, 
Indudint), wShout Pmitation, business interruptions, toss of use, or toss of profits, bat trail bft' dient;. its. subsidiaries,, affiliates or successors arising out of or rebted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal rerjartnsss of whether such 
daim Is based upon arty of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resulis retateaniy tomesampiesldenUrMia 

Cefey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



Client: 7 7 e > ty 

A n a l y t i c a l 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

Contact 

Address: 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
MOTES: 

1) Ensure proper container packaging. 

2) Ship samples promptly following collection. 

Pauc 

Phone Numb' 

Email: C'*1 / / / f 

^..rc?jr-.>>? -of 2 9 

Table ] . - Matrix Type 

1 = Surface Water, 2 = Ground Water 

3 = Soil/Sediment, 4 = Rinsate, 5 = Oil 

6 = Waste, 7 = Other (Specify) 

TORCIAI. USEONt.Y 

GAL JOB 

3) Designate Sample Reject Disposition. 

Project ^mif j-Qyl/C/* <^s>fc,1/n<»,jp'Samplers Signature:^ ' ^ y f j / J ^ t y ^ ^ t ^ / 

Lab Name: Green Analytical Laboratories (970) 247-4220 FAX (970) 247-4227 

Address: 75 Suttle Street, Durango, GO 81303 www.greenanalytical.com 

Sample ID 

:T:/.V :Jii£tMr* 

Collection 

Date Time 

Miscellaneous 

o 
U 

C 
o 
u 

o 
2 

Prescrvative(s) 

O 

Analyses Required 

CP ,3s 

r I 
Comments 

(2H i U^-

tar-'. 

10. 

Relinquished by: ^ . Date: Time; Time 

Relinquished by: Date: Time: 

* Sample Reject: [ ] Return [ ] Dispose [ ] Store (30 Days) 
| Page 4 of 4 | 



I L a b o 

March 14, 203.3 

MIKE SANDOVAL 

•DUGAN PRODUCiKOK 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON, NM*87499 

RE: PIT CLOSURES 4too-' a 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/06/13 10:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceo.texas.oov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

•1: 

t 

•r : 

p.'-rs 

- . y -
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p jpk jg^> f" 

ife.ji U a b p r a t o r i e s 

mom mms&m 

<>. 0.180X 

R*S«M»*5W)N NM, 87499, 

f fct l fe: (505) 327-«}©43 

Received: 

Reported: i-

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

C3/W/2C3 

PU CLOSURES 

JULY JUBILEE FLOOR 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/04/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Hensoh 

Sample ID : JULY JUBILEE (H300565-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/11/2013 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.212 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/11/2013 ND 2.07 103 2.00 1.16 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/11/2013 . ND 1.99 99.6 2.00 1.26 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/11/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 1.76 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/11/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 115% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 03/07/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

TPH 418.1 <10.0 10.0 03/13/2013 ND 140 107 131 SUB-SS 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2013 ND 220 110 200 8.19 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2013 ND 214 107 200 6.47 

Total TPH C6-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2013 ND 434 109 400 7.34 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 84.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.7% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and' dtenlfS exctusw* remedy for .-.ny claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cUent for analyses. All dairns, indbdkig those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shsH be deemed1 waived' unless made - in vvritingi and I rereWed by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In. no event shafl Cardinal Be Bet* tor Incidental or Consequential damages". 

Inducting, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use,.-OF toss of profits iaoirreil: by client, ftr. subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, ft Mute relate- ooiy In Sie samples identified above. This report shell not be repedoced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Cetey E>. Keene, Lab Director/'QuGli;^ Mjams®®. 



A n a l y t i c a l 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

Contact; y ^ ^ f ' / ^ ^ r?« ;><7<y tS tz* / / 

Address: 

foione Nnm'ocr: j£> <"'- ? ]C? " c T 7 ^ ? 

Sm$i\- p/}~- f t /f_ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
NOTES: 

1) Unsure proper container packaging. 

2) Ship samples promptly following collection. 

3) Designate Sample Reject Disposition. 

TO* f/o<i£. of ri/ 
Project Name: JTo \. 

Table 1. - Matrix Type f 

1 = Surface Water. 2 = Ground Water 

3 = Soil/Sediment. 4 = Rinsate, 5 = 0 i | -

6 = Waste, 7 = Othe 

Samplers Signaturcj^?/^ 

er (Speciiy)^/^ '''J^ 

r«R Ci/'.!. u.sF.o>it.v '' J ; 
v *• ': •<. •• 

Lab Name: Green Analytical Laboratories (970) 247-4220 F A X (970) 247-4227 

Address: 75 Suttle Street, Durango, CO 31303 vvvvw.greenanalytical.com 

...Sample I D 

W30D5k£> 
•JJ, - 3»h. fee >i 

Collection 

Date Time 

Miscellaneous 

o 
CJ 

>: 

Prescrvative(s) 

Analyses Required 

Comments 

<~jut on 

a l A- ? 
ta--T>..- .- . . . -^J-.-»>" 

io. 

Relinquished by; Date: Tinje:. Received, bv. 

Data: 
-2. 

v { - \ c f ^rpaasra 
* Sample Reject: [ ] Return [ ] Dispose [ ] Store (30 Days) 

*>fr 



^ g f e l - L ' . 3 L ' L H J | - c i t O t S€?f=s •' - • k^ii£p^S3©at©t^ 

5M&5S *B38*ffe subcontracted *i SsunSta.- labisroriss, inc. . 

M i • &ia!yte MOT DETECTED at <jr abova tJift r^jHiriwg-iirnii: 

Wl> ' SteMve Percent Difference . ' ' • VJ 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 1 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500O-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: liability and Damages. CarcfnaTs BabNty and dtents exclusive remedy ftw any daim crising, whether bleed' h contract or tort, sliaU be Bmtted to the amount patrj by cffcnt for analyses. AO ctetaK, iadkidtng those for negBgence and 
any other cause; wtatsoevr.- shafl be deemed waived unless made la writing, ancf receked -by C'rtfncl w&Mn thirty -(30) days .-alter compiettav of the apptebte service. la no everfl ste* CartSrstf be Sable fot torttentai o» consequential damages, 
tndud-% without UrrfetiOT, business interruptions, loss of.use, or foss cf praflb taatrxedi by tite::a IE. !/iK2fflsr;cv affM?lrc or '.ua ĵsors felsln.5 out of or retted to lhe paforoiance of the senses hereunder by Cacdfaalt regardless'of whether such 
cfcifrt Iiinatfiurrcn cay of the above stated reasons w dnerwise. Results relate ontp tothe ssmpfcs WBntfSidiEuowiv Till; rtspf^cllattrrot^-s^iPSIsti'fs^itfn full with'written approval of Cardinal Ubor.isiriK;. . ... 

H). M ÎDtrector/Qtî '̂Meager 
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